

No. 07-543

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AT&T CORPORATION, PETITIONER

*v.*

NOREEN HULTEEN, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

GRACE CHUNG BECKER

*Acting Assistant Attorney*

*General*

GREGORY G. GARRE

*Deputy Solicitor General*

LISA S. BLATT

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

DENNIS J. DIMSEY

DIRK C. PHILLIPS

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	7
A. The Ninth Circuit’s en banc decision is out of step with this Court’s precedents .....	8
B. The Ninth Circuit’s en banc decision perpetuates an acknowledged circuit conflict and warrants plenary review .....	18
Conclusion .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Ameritech Benefit Plan Comm. v. Communication Workers of Am.</i> , 220 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1127 (2001) .....	6, 14, 18, 19
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986) .....	15, 16
<i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980) ...	12, 16
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) .....	2, 3, 10, 17
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) ...	5, 10
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leffman v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	6, 14, 18, 19
<i>Lorance v. AT&amp;T Tech., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989) .....	12, 16, 17
<i>Maki v. Allete, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pallas v. Pacific Bell</i> , 940 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1050 (1992) . . . . .	5
<i>United Air Lines v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and regulations:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) . . . . .	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(h), § 703(h) . . . . .	2, 6, 7, 15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(a) . . . . .	21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)(1) . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)(2) . . . . .	2, 6, 7, 12, 17
Pregnancy Discrimination Act, Pub. L. No. 95-555,	
92 Stat. 2076 (42 U.S.C. 2000e(k)) . . . . .	3, 15
§ 2(b), 92 Stat. 2076 . . . . .	3, 10
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) . . . . .	5, 20
29 C.F.R. 1601.74 . . . . .	2
Miscellaneous:	
2 EEOC Compliance Man. (BNA) (Aug. 2001) . . . . .	9
H.R. 2831, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007) . . . . .	21
